MINUTER
OF
MEETING OF BTATE HIGHWAY COMMIRSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINEA
Febhruavy 20, 1969

The monthly meeting cf the State Highway Commligalon waa
held at the Central Highway Bullding in Richmond, Virginla co Februery 24,
1969, gt 10 A. M. The chalrman, Mr. Douglag B. Fugate, prealded.

Preaent: Messrs., Fugate, Baughan, Chilton, Duckworth,
Fitepatrick, (Glaas, Wairston, Lendrith and Wesaver.

The chairman aaid that before taking up itema on the agenda
he wiabed to clear up same misconceptions gs to the repsona for delay in the
fedoral-aid highway program 1a Virginia. The Deprriment, he sald, had
finally been forced into signing the federal version of the agstirance reguired by
ithe 1968 Federal-ald Higbway Act. Virginia wus among the first atates to comply
with the act and aubmii en apsurance which ¢overed every provieion of the Act.
Thie wasa not accepted because the Federal Highway Adminisiration had prepared
their own asgnrance and had required all of the states to sign thin withoat chenge,
All of the statez did finally gign except Virginin, a great meny under protest. This
week, to avold further withholding of federal-aid funds in Virginia, he said it
became peceasary far Virglinie to do the aame thing, which waa done wmder very
siTONg proicat.

Mr. Fugate gald there were two misconceptlons or errvoecus
Impresalons that had galned credence in Bome quarters.

First, that the Federnl-aid highway program in virglaja had beep
greatly delayed by this action. This, he aald, was not troe,

In September, 1968 the federal povernment cancelled a1l federal-
ald advertizing coptrants in Virginia and all ofher siates under the puise of
economy; even though the Trust Fund eould be tsed for so other purpose ped there
wae argple balance in the Trugt Fund to carry ont the federal-aid program ss
Congress had appropriated funde for it. He gald ¥irginla had at that time bean
allocated §90 Million to use during the remalnder of the flascal year. The freeze
waa lifled in December but inatead of releasing the $90 Million, »ew authorlzatlons
were get for the halance of the fiacal year -- $5 Million in December, 156 Million
in Jrounry, amd apother $15 Mlllion in Febroary, =o that there waa only 535
Million which eould be advertised in federal-aid funda. Thia he aaid would be
advertised before the construction sesacn pinris; 8o there had been no delay in Lthe
federal-ald program in Virginia at sll exeept as caused by the federal government
[tseli by atopping all advertiping this past fall



Becond, with the aigning of the assurance, Virginie 18 still oot
out of the woods gs far aa letting Federal-aid work is concerned. Along with
the as=urance required by the Transportetinn Department, which wae in exceas
of the law's requirementms, it Tequired contractors to prequalify, which also was
not g.part of the Iaw. This bas proven impraotical, becanae it In effact reguires
each contractor to write his own specifications for equal smployment opportunity,
thua defeating the purpose of competitive bidding under the mame specifications;
this hes delayed the program In ell gtates. Tn Virginis only one-third of the con-
tractors who normally bid on thie work have qualified.

Mr, Fugate paid it Ls generally known that the T ransportation
Department 12 werking en epecifications which will prodoee wniformity and that
the Senste Roads Committee, which held s pablic hearing on thia, bas recommended
such changes; thet theee rules and regulationg are on the way. This has reaulted in
many contractors withholding requesting approval of the prequalification assurance
which is now required. He said that the Department would advertiee some projects
on February 26 if at that tima it considers enough contreetors meet the reguirements
to obtain adequate compatition.

The chalrman stated the Department has sald 21l along - and
relterates - that It i in full egreement with the need to have equal employment
opportunily in the hlghway depariment orgrnizstion and in each contractor's
ocrgenization, whether they are bidding on federal-aid or stais work, and will with-
cut reservation enforce such comlitiona. He aseid the refuss] end reluctance to
eign the aggurance form prepared by the Depariment of Transportation had nothing
ta de with eguel employment opportunity.

In the same manner, Virginia's oppoaliien to deuble public hearings
aad nothing to do with public hearinga as such, that we fully endorse the peed io keep
ciffzens folly Informed as to highway plang, both as to location and dealgn and that the
oppoaiticn to double public hearings 1s exactly the same a5 the oppealtion to the Equal
Employment Opportunity assurance, simply whether or not the Highkway Department
in Virginia ia golng to be run by this Highway Commission and the executive branch
of the State government or by a federal agency in Washington. He maid ag long as
ho ie highway commimsioper he 1a gelng to avoid just as much 2a he can the doming-
tion of the Highway Depariment by the Department of Trangportation In Waahington,
and that fortunetely there seems to be a disposition on the part of the Department
of Traneportation to restore the Federal-Stete relationship that haa existed in the
federal highway program for years, and he looks forward to an era of cooperation
under that attitude.

My, Fugate sald Virginia hys been first {in cooperation under this
Federal-gtate relationship in many areas. We wexe firat to plgn an agreement
implamenting the provisions of the 1888 Highway Bozutification Act and first in
carrying out many provigions of the Highway Safety Act, and will continue to
cooperate with the Federal Highway Administration in the treditional Federsl-State
relatlonship in carTying out the highway program.



Mr. J. Stugrt Elam, Mayor of the Town of Chame City, and
Colenel K. 8. Anderson appeared befors the Commiaaton to request walver of
Commlesion policy which limitts the distance for movement of 12 f. wida loads
to five miles from corporwte limits of municipalities having a population of
3600 or mare, if the roadway (8 less than 24 fi. ino width and traffic denalty 1000
vehicles per day. This walver ig requested o order to permit lcontion v the
town of Chase City of an induatry for the manufacture of relocatable structures,
clasarocms, homea, eto. On motion of Judge Weaver, aeconded by Mr. Dool-
worth, this matter was referred to the Commispion committee, of which
Mr. Chilton was chalrman, which hed devised the exigting rulea and regulations
on guch movaments.

The chairman stated that in 1863 a Highway Study Commisaion,
aurhorieed by the 1962 Geperal Asaembly, submitted & report on Ita study of the
highway program o Virginia, the Highway Department itself, the need for addi-
tional revennea, and other matters affecting highways. The portion of the study
which dealt with the Highvway Department organisation and procedures was
implemented by the Highway Commispion {n 1964 and since then the Highway
Department has kept a clope look at itself through an adminiatrative task force,
headed by the Figeal Director und sompriaing membership from most divisicna
and from the district organization. Since flve years bave elapeed ginee the atudy
referred to, Mr, Fugate sald discussions had been held with the VMI Reasarch
agency on the posafbtlity of thelr undertaidng to guide 8 gelf review of the Highway
Department organization and he aaked that Col. Jamee M. Morgan, of the Civil
Engineering Department of VMI, presemt a proposal for puch o review. Colonel
Morgen said the piudy a8 outlined would copt approximately $5,170. 00 and would
extend over g period of ahout nine monthe.

On motion of Mr. Landrith, geconded by Mr. Fitzpatriek, the
Commisplen authorieed the atudy as proposed by Col. Morgan.

On motion of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Landrith, minutes
of meeting of January 23, 1080 were approved,

Motlon was made by Judge Wenver, seconded by Mr, Landrith,
that permits issaued from January 22, 186Y9 to February 18, 1849, incluaive, as
shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motlon of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Laodrith, cincel-
lation of permits from Januery 22, 1969 to February 1P, 1869, ineluplve, as
shown by recerds of the Department, wans approved,



Movad by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Landrith
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bide received January 15,
1969, om the Iollowing projects.

Route 7, Project 0007-021-102, C501, B603; 0007-034~101, C602

4.007T Mi. E. Clu:ka-]'radar’lcit CL = 0,192 MI. W. Clarke-Frederick CL,
Clarke & Frederick Coonties. Award of contract to low bidder, M. J. Grova
Lime Co., A Div. of the Flintkote Co,, Lima Kiln, Mar¥land.

Conatruction Bight of Way
Bid 21,122,104, 09 $261. 00
10% for englneering and additional work 112,210.40 26,10
Work by State Forces 9,801, 00
Right of Wny 294,928, 0Q
Utilities 41,400, 0Q
Amount chargerble {o project 1,579, 760, 00

Boute 7, Project 8007-053-108, (501, D03, B604

D, 236 Mi. N. Feirfax-Loudown QL — 0,185 Mi. 3. ECL Leegharg, Loudonn
County. Award of aontract to low bidder, Talboti=-Marks Co., Inc., Clarkaville,
Virginia and The Robert A. 8mith Co., Inc., and Central Contracting Co. , Inc.,
Farmvills, ¥irginia,

Conatruciion Right of Way
Bid $2,582, 733, T $650. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 258, 278. 27 £5. 00
‘Work by State Forces 13, 0%2. 40
Amount chargeable to project 2, 864, 800. 0D

$1,583, 201,00 to be provided for in 1988-70 Primary Construction Allocation.

Route i5, Pyroject 0015-058-101, CHOS

Int. 58 - D0.288 Mi. N. South End Bridge over Blueatone Creek, Mecklenburg
County, Award of coniract to low bidder, H. A. Nunnh Congtructlon Ca,, Ing.,

Virgilina, Virginia.

Conatruction Right of Way
Bid $422,662. 30 $20. 00
10% for enginearing and additfonal work 42,255, 23 2.00
Work by State Forces 10,120, 00
Bight of Way 63,385, 00
Utilities 40, 850, 00
BRafl road 424, 0
Flagping 1, 686. )
Amoumt ohargeable to projoot 6B, BEH), (W)

276, 600, ) 1o he provided for in 1968-70 & 18970-71 Primary Conatruotion Alloo.



Route 17, Project 6017-018-103, CG01, B&D2

1.281 Mi, N.N.End Br. over Mount Cyeek - 2, 548 Mi. N, N,End Br. over
Moot Creck, Caroline County. Award of contraot to low bidder, Stanley
Cenptrustion Ce., Dwr, , and A, Wayland Stanley, Ashland Virginia.

Construction Ripht of Way
Bld $264, 668, 87 $30.00
10% for englneering and additional work 26, 456. 88 3.00
wWork by State Forces 1,214, 00
Right of Way 9, 858. 00
Itilitiaa 1,100.00
Amount chargeable to project 303, 250.00

Ronte 58, Project 0058-040-103, C501, B603, BSOS

Brunawiek-Greenavitle CL - 6, 848 M!, E, Brmswick-Greensville CL (Near
Igt. 85}, Greensville County, Award of contract to low bidder, Bishop & Hettle
Construction Co., Alberta, Virginia,

Bid 21,146, 705. 28
10% for engineering and additionsl work 114,570, 52
‘Work by State Forces 12,1494, 50
Right of Way 245,083, 00
Utilitles 14,150, 00
Railroad 3,147, 60
Amount chargeable to project 1,526,800, ¢

$425, BOD, 00 to be provided for in 1969-70 Primary Constraction Allocatlon.

Houte 66, Project (086-000-102, B&36

Box Culvert Lee Highway at Spout Run Parkway Near Kirkwood Road, Arlingtan
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Corson & Groman Co., Washington D. C,

Bid 275, 785. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 7.973.50
Work by Etats Foroas 1,426.00

Amount chargeable to project A%, 150.00



Houte 61, Froject 0081-034-103, LE0l Contr. 1

4,1 Ml. 8. of West Virginla State Line, Frederick County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Buckley-Lages, Tno., Winchester, ¥irginia.

Bid ) $166, 201, 50
107, for engineering and additionn] work 15,528.18
Wark by State Forees 1,054 00
Amount chargeable to project 171,900, 00

Route 218, Project 0213-162-101, C6¢1

WCL Town of Mamaseag Park - ECL Town of Mauassas Park (Ri. 28), Town
of Manaspas Park. Award of contract to low bidder, A, N, Johngton Constroction
Company, Frederickaburg, Virginla,

Bid §726, 464, 30
10%; for engineering and additlonal work 72,545, 48
Work by State Forces 5,857.50
Amount chargeable to project 804, 550, 0]

Acet's, Reo. Town of Manapaas Park 3124, '724. 43
3250, 226, 57 to be provided for in future Urban Conatruction Allocationa.

Boute 287, Froject 8297-008-104, Cb03

0.052 Mi, E. ECL Bedford - 2. 338 Mi. E. ECL Pediord, Bedford County, Award
of contrast io low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton §& Sona, Ine., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid $406, BBO. 48
10% for engingering and Additlonal work 49, GBE. 4
Work by State Farces 7,986, 0D
Amocunt chargeable to project b5+, 5RO, GO

$140,084. 09 tc ba provided for in 1588-70 Primary Conatructlon Allceation.

Boute 801, Projsct 0601-041-132, C501, B623

D.432 MLt W. Int. 737 - 0,307 Mi. E. Int. 737, Halifax County. Award of contraot
to low Hdder, ¥. M. Axthur Construction Co, , Reacue, Virginia,

Bid $137,422, 2
10 for engineering and additional work 12,742, 22
Amount charpesable o project 140, 150, 0

$140, 150, 00 to be provided for in County's 1969-70 & Subseguent 'fanrs Budgets,



BRoute 608, Project ﬂﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ-ﬂﬂl—lﬂél Ch{1, BED5

Bridge & Approaches Cedar Creak (At Int. 893), Rockbridge County. Award cf
contract to low hidder, Fairfield Bridge Co,, Inc,, Staunton, Virginia.

Bid _ : 368, 936,10
10% for enginesring and additional wark 4,894, a1
Work hy State Forces 4,285, 5¢
Amount chargesble to project &0, 150. 00

#80, 150, 00 to be provided for {n County's 1963-70 & Suhsequent Years Budgeis.

Route 640, Project 0440-D05-127, BE1E

Bridge ovar Pedlar River, Amherst Coonty. Award of contract to low bidder,
DNonald H. Belvage, Ina., Amheret, Virginis.

Bid {REGULAR) %34 04T Q0
144 for engineering and additionel work 5,498.70
Amourt chargeable to projact 38, 450. 00

$38,450. 00 1o be provided for in County's 1969-T0 & Subseguent Years Budgets.

Dormitory Building at Road Camp 30 - Feirfax County. Joh Desipnation; 19-69

Award of contract to low bidder, Construotlon General, Inc., Bilver Epring, Md.

Bid {ALTERNATE) $189, 550, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 13, BEG, OD
Amount chargeable w0 project 208, 500, 00
MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by Judge Weaver, geconded by Mr. Landrith

tbat the Commisaion conflrm letter ballot action rojecting bids received on
January 15, 1988, on the following projecta and authorizing readvertisement
of thoeae prajecia.

Route 81, Project C081-085-104, L801

0.290 Mi. W. Reed Cr. {(W.of Wytheville} - 0, 347 Mi. W. N&W ER Overpass
(E. of Wytheville], Wythe County. Lowbid - 20.3% over estimate.

Boute 228, Project 0228-236-101, C501

0,160 Mi. 8. Ferndale Ave, - 0,035 Mi{. N, Ferndale Ave,, Town of Herndon.
Low hld = 26. 4% ovar estimate,



Rowie 244, Projact 0244-029-103, C603

1.B71Mi. W. Int. 7 - 3. 722 M1, W, Int. 7, Feirfax Comnty. Law bid - 18,23
over egtimute.

MOTION CARBJED.,

Cn molion of Judge Weaver, deconded by Mr, Landrith, the
Commission voted to award contrict on bids received Jeouary 18, 1568 on the
following project:

Route 360, Projeat 0380-020-104, C501

MaGuire Circle, Chesterfield County. Award of contract to low bldder, E. G.
Eowles Company, Richmomd, Virginia.

Construction Bight of Way
Eid $401, 525, 75 $17,717. 26
10% for engineertng and additional work 40 193,58 1,771.72
Wotk by Btate Forcese 31, 804, 00
Bight of way 36,500, 00
Utilitles 1,600, d0
Flagging 1, 850. 040
Amount chargeable to project 533, 250. Q0

Accit's. Rec. County of Chesterfleld $13, §02. 10.
Acct's. Rea. City of Richmond $836. B8
$313, 761. 02 to he provided from 1969-7¢ Primary Construction Alloeation.

MOTION CARRIELD,

On motion of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr, Landrith, the
Commission confirmed letter ballot action approving awerd of contraet to
Willlama Peving Company, Ino., Hampton, Virginia for Widening of Approach
Roadway and Toll Plaen, Hampion Roads Bridge-Tunnal, om their bid of
February 4, 1pasg,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAR, in accordance with the State Highway Commiesion
policy adopted on October 13, 1666, a public hearing was held in the Mintzer
Auwditorium of the Muntalpal Building in HaTrisonburg, Virginia, on November 7,
1868, conoerning the constructlon of Project U000-115-101, RW=201,C501, Ba01
on Cantrell Avenue, from 0.008 mile east of the intersection of High Street to
0.031 mile east of the infersection of Sonth Maaon Street; end

WHEREAS, the economic effeats of the location and propoaed
improvements have beah examined and given proper consideration, and thin evidence,
along with all other, haa been carefully reviewed: now, therefors

BE IT REBOLVED, that the conatruetion of the roadway along the
logatlon ehown as Project UQ00~115-101, PE-1¢1, RW=201, (!-501, B-801 no Cantrel]
Avenue, from 0. 008 mile east of the intermaction of High Strest ta 0, 031 mile esat
of the interaection of Souwth Mason Street, in the City of Herrisonburg, he approved,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Landrith seconded by My, Hairston
that,

WHERFEASB, under authority of Ssection 33~-35. 4 of tha Code of Virginin
1950, a8 amended, reguest 13 made by the Town of Leeshurg for payment ot the rate
of $1, 100 per mile annoally on additional street mileage meeting required standards
for maintenance payments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the reta of 1,100 per mtle amnuzlly be made to the Town of Leasburg on addit{onal
atreete, totaling §.41 mile and meeting atandards required hy the aforemeantioned
section of the Code, effective bogitning January 1, 1985 for the quarterly payment
due after March 31, 1068, The mdditions] mileege eligible for payment degeribed
as followg:

Mayfair Drive Edwarda Ferry Rd, to 0.10 Mile Norih 0,10 MI,
Maorven Park Rd. Loudoun St. to ¢, 06 Mi. Southwest . 06 Mi.
Maosby Drive Marven Park Rd, to 0, 09 Mi, Northwogt 9. 08 ML
Edwarda Ferry Rd. 0.08 Mi. E, of Wash, St. to 0.11 ML E.

of Wash. Btreci 0. 06 MI,
S0, Ft. Evana Rd. Merket 5. (RT.7) to 0.11 Mi. southwast

Dead End Q.11 M.

The above addiilons totaling 0. 41 mile will fncrease the total milgage ic the Town of
Leepburg from 14, 49 milea to 14. 80 miles of approved atreeta.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith, pecopded by Mr. Hairston
that,

WHEREAS, the Highway Commisaion 18 authorized to make certain
paymenta to citiea for sireet purposes; nnd

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission bas selacted certaln streets
within the corporate limits of the City of Lynchburg for auch payments; axd

WHEREAS, the construction of a reloeation of Routes 46¢ and 501
within the City of Lynchburg renders It pecepsary to amend the selection of such
atrests; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, thei pursuant to Seotton 33-35.3 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, the addition and deletion of mileage for poyment on the
primary rovie extewions within the City of Lynchburg be approved as follows,
effoctive January 1, 1969: )

Prlmn.r: Exienslon Addition

U.8, Boutes 460 and 601 = From Campball Avenne at ita Ibterdection with Edmond
Streel; thence., northerly along the relogation, Kemper Street and weaterly along
12th Bireet to itz intersaction with Campbell Avenue.,

Length for payment 1.00 mila,

Primary Extension Deletion

Old U, 8. Routen 460 and 501 = Camphell Avenue, from Edmond Bitreet to 12th Bi,

Length deletad 0. 76 mile.

The primary extension mileage due o this relogation addition of
1. 00 mile and deletion of the old route along Camphell Avenua of 0,78 mile, for
a nat innvanse of 0,24 mile, the Cliy'sa primary extenslen total mileage from
80,40 milea to 30. 84 miles pHoctive Janoary I, 1969, for the quarterly payment
due after March 31, 1%3%; and

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that puranant to Secilon 33-35. 4 of
the Code of Virginia, ap amended, mileage zdjustwments for the additiona and
deleticns subject to payment on ¢ther sireets to the Gity of Lynohburg, doe to the
primmry extenpion changes, be epproved as followe:

"Other Streets” Addltion

Carapbell Avenne - From Edmond Strest to 12th Strest
Laength &. 78 mile,

"Other Streetd” Deletions

12th Bireet - From Campbell Avenue to Kemper Street
Length 0, 20 mile,



Eemper Streed - From 12th Etreet to 17th Street

Lengih 0. 36 mile.
Total length 0, 58 mile.

The other gtrests mileage for the City of Lynchburg, due to the
primary extenaion changea, Increzses from 140. 40 miles to 140, 80 miles for a
net gain of 0, 20 mile, affastive .‘.rnnu.ry 1, 1969, for the guarterly payment due
aftey Maroh 31, 1988,

MOTION CARRBIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, geconded by Mr. Halrston
that,

WHEREAS, under nuthority of Section 33-35.4 of the Code of
virginia of 1950, as amended. request ie made by the Town of Wytheville for
payment at the rate of $1, 100 por mile gnnunlly on additional street mileage
maeeting reguired atandards for maintenance paymeata.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha qnarterly pay-
ments it the rate of $1,100 per mile annually be mede to the Town of Wytheviile
on an additicnal sireet meeting atandarda required by the aforementicned section
of the Code, effective beginning January 1, 1969 for the quarterly payment due
after March 31, 1960. The additlonal street and mﬂﬂagn eligible for peyment,
deacribed as followa:

28th Street From Ploe Btrect (o REescrvolr Btrect 0, 07 Mile

The above addition of 0. 07 mile incresses the total mileage In the Town of Wythe-
ville from 42, 07 milea to 42, 14 milee of approved streets.

MOTION CARAIET.

Moved by Mr. Chilton, geconded by  Mr. Glaas
that,

WHEREARB, under anthority of Section 33-28 of the 1950 Code of
Virginis, a5 amerxied, the State Highway Commlieaion mey add such roads, hridges
and Etreets AF it shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways: and

WHEREAS , with reepect to forthooming completion of oonatrueiion
on the Lovingaton By—pass In Nelaon County, and in acnordance with recommenda-
tionm by our Btudy Committes on Arterin]l Ronta Deaignatinne, it is nooesmsary to
add to the Primary Sysiem of Highways the new by-pasa location and to establizh
the route marker designatione preperatory for signing.



WHEREAS, the U,5. Routs Numbering Commiites of the American
Assoclation of State Highway Offiofals han beretofore gliven approval of the U, 8.
Route 29 By-puss and U.S. Rouie 25-Bugplneas route designat{ons.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REZOLVED, that the new location by-
paasing the Town of Lovingston, lemgth 1,00 mille, he added ic the Primary Syatem
of Highways and designated 7.8, Ronte 2% By-pasa, beglnning at an intersection
with preaent 1,8, Route 20 south of Lovingston and extending north to intersection
of U, 5, Route 29 north of Lovingaton, In Nelscn County.

BE IT FUBTHER RESOLYED, that present U.S, Hoote 29 through
the Town of Lovinggion axl between points of intersection with the now by-paas, be
designated as U, 8, Route 20-Buslnese, length 0, 30 mile.

MOTION CABRIED,

Moved by Mr. Chilion, ssconded by Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of S8ection 128 of
Title 29 — Highways, Unitad Etates Coda, a Publis Hearing wan held in the Com-
munity Pullding at King Willlam High School, King William County, Virginia, at
2:00 p.m., on January 9, 1969, concerning the proposed constzuction of Route 380
from 0. 798 mile west of the King Willlam - Hanover County Line to 4,241 mile
eaat of the King Willlam - Hanover County Line (Bridge and Approachea Parmunkey
River), in Hanover and King Willlam Countlea, Biate Projects 6380-043-105-PE101
and 8360-050-107-PE1D01, am Federal Froject F-0360-2, and

WHEREAS, proper notlce waa given in advance and ali thoee present
wers glven g full opportumiiy to express thelr opinlons end recommendatfons for or
Agalnet the proposed development as planmed and thelr siataments being duly re-
oorded, snd

WHEREAE, the economic rod social effects of the propoged losation
have been examined and given proper conslderation, end this evidence, along with
all ather, haw boen carefully reviewed, therefore

BF IT RESOLVED, that the conatruction of thia prolect be approved
in aocordancs with the general plan as propoaed and prosented at the Publlc Hearing

by the Department Engineera. Thia propesed improvement generally consists of
the reconatruction of the bridge and approeches un the westbound lame.

MOTION CAHRIED,



Mevedby  Mr. Chilton, peconded by My, Glass
that,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 3928 of the 1960 Code of
Virginia, ag amended, the Biate Highway Comunlssicn may add suck roads,
bridges apd streets as it shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways;
and

WHEREAS, with respect to conatruction on Route 301, by-passing
the Town of Bowling Green In Carcline County, i 1s deemed neoceasary to add the
new by-pass logaiion to the Primary Syatem of Highwaya and to eatabligh the roate
marker deaignations as 11,5, Routs 301 By-pasa and U, 5, Ronte 301-Buginsss; and

WHERFAS, the 1,8, Route designations have heretofore heen
approved by the Numnbering Committee of the American Asaociation of State Highway
Oificials,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESBOLVED, that the newly oonstructed
.by-pass, 1, 50 mlles in Caroline County, be added to the Primary Syatem of Highways
and deslgnaied 17,8, Route 501 By-paps, beginning at an intersection with preaent
Houte 501 just gouth of theTown of Bowling Green end extending northerly to inter-
section of present Houte 301 at 3 point northeagt of Bowling Grean

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that present U, B, Route 301 through
the Town of Bowling Green and betwean polnta of intersection with the new by-pzss,
ba deeignated U, 8, Route 301-Businaas, langth 1,80 miles.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Chilton, peconded by Mr. (lass
that,

WHERTAS, in the fail of 1889 construction on Route 460 by-paaring
the Town of Blacksbury in Montgomery County will be somplaied and the new road
opened to traffic: and, whereas It is deemed necesgary to add to the Primary
Syatem the aaction of the new by-pass and to retain ths present location of U, 5.
Routn 480 through Blackeburg for designation as o Buginegs Route; aund

WHEREAS, the U, 8, Route Numbering Commitiee of the AASHO has
heratofore given approvel for the U, 8, Roate 460 By-pass and Buginess Rouic

depignationa;

NOW, THEREFCHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that under eutharity of
Spctlon 33-28 of the 1960 Code of Virginia, za ameanded, the new comstruction of
the by-pass in Monigomery County, beginning at the intersection of present Route
480 south of Blacksburg and extending northexly 7.10 miles to its intersection with
Route 480 north of Blacksburg, be added to the Primary 8ystem of Highways and
deaignated 33 7.8, Route 460 By-paas.



BE TT FURTHER RESOLVED, that existing U, 5. Roobe 480
through Blacksburg and between points of intersection with the hy-paka, be
designated aa U. 8. Roote 480-Boainess, length &. 40 milea.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by My, Duckwcrth, seconded by Mr., Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, $900, 000 of the State of Virginia Toll Reverme Bonds
(Serles 1364) Reserve Maintenance Funds has beer previously epproved by the
State Highway Commigalon for investment in U, 8. Government Secoritiea, and

WHEREAS, these fimda were invested by the Trustes in 7.8,
Tyeaaury 5-56/5% Nctes, maturing February 16, 1969, and

WHERFEAS, the Treasury is now offering U,5, Treasury 6-3/8%
Notes due May 16, 1870, priced to yield 8, 43%, in exchange for the aald Notes
maturisg May 15, 1970, and

WHEREAS, it 13 estimated by management of the Toll Faeilities
that these fimda will pot he peeded for expenditure within the next fifteen (15)
monthe, in major repaire for which they are reserved,

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESDLVED by the State Highway Com-
mfsajon that, onier provirions of Hoction 802 of the Trust Indenture, the said
$900, 000 be reinvested in the present offering of U.8, Tressury 6-5/8% Notes as
racommended by the Trustee aud approved by tha Cousuliing Enginoers,

MOTIEON CABRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Halreton
th-“t'

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectlon 3-35, 4 of the Code of Virgints
of 1850, as amended, request is made by the City of Martinsville for Puyment af
the rate of $1, 100 per mile ammuslly on additlonal atreet mileage menating required
standards for matntenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESCLVED, that the quarterly payments
at the rate of 31, 100 per mile axnvally be made to the Clty of Martineville on
additionnl streets totaling 0.81 mile and meeting standards required by the afore—
mentioned sectlon of the Code, effective beginning Januaxy 1, 1869 for the guartexly
paymert doe after March 31, 1069, The additionsl streets and mileage eligible for
pasment, desoribed as follown:



Longview Strest State Route #108 to 0, 13 Mi, West 0,13 Mile

Mulberry Road Ext, Cleveland Ave. to Sterling Ave, 0. 15 Mile
New York Avenug Overland Ridge Ave. 0.14 Mi, K,FE,
i End 0. 14 M{le
Ovarland Hidge Ave, Smith Road to 0.01 Mi. North O, 01 Mile
Orrarland Ridge Ave. 0.01 Mi, N. Smith Rd. to ¢.04 M1,
' North 0, 04 Mile
Middle Strest Fayette Sireet to HicloTy Btrest 0. 12 Mile
" Streat First Bt. to 0.03 Mila Eapt 0.03 Mile
Seeond Street "G 8t 1o 0002 Mile South 0. 08 Mile
Sam Livos Trail Hazalwood Lane to 0, 04 MIle East 0. 04 Mile
Fourth Sireet "RIf Btreet to O Street 2.08 Mille

The above additions totaling 0,81 mile Increase the total milerge in the City of
Martingville from 76. 02 miles ta 76. 43 miles of approved streeta,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Lapdrith, seconded hy Mr. Hairslon
that,

WHEREAB, under autboxity of 3ection 35-35.4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1960, ag amended, request is made by the City of Radford for mafnte—
nance pagments il the rate of §1, 104 par mile annvally on slditionsl stresta mest-
ing requlred atandavde; also u deletion of 4. 14 miln;

NOW, THEAEFORE, BE JT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the hasse rate of $1, 100 per mile annually be made to the City of Radford on additiongl
gtreeta totaling 1.89 miles that have heer eonstructed to mest required standayds,
and & deletlon of 0. 14 mile for an adjustment of duplicated mileage, effective be-
gioning January 1, 106% with the firat quarterly pryment due after March 31, 1869,
The additlenal mileage of atresta eHgible for paymemt aod totallng 1. 89 miles,
deseribed aa followa:

17th Sircet Wadeworth Strest Lo 0, 05 Somthwest 0.09 Mlle
Montgomery 5i. Firat Strect to 0.06 Mils Wost 0. 06 Mils
Milton Lane Tyler Avenue to Tyler Avenue 0. 23 Mila
Haven Drive Milton Lane portheast to Col-de-sao 0,12 Mile
Cul-De-Sac Haven Drive to 0,02 Mile Eaat .02 MIle
Creastview Drive Williamg Ave. to Round Hill Driva 0. 09 Mils
Round Hill Dr. Crestview Dr, to Fieldnle Drive 0.06 Mile
Fiseldale Drive Round Hill Dr. te Ridgsfield Drive 0.13 Mile
Ridgefield Dr. Fieldals Irr. Faat to Cul-de—agc 0. 08 Mile
Bixth SBtreet Waller Birest to Soolt Street 0,08 Mile
Fifth Sireet Pendleton Sireet to Denby Street 0. 0d Mile

Sentt Btroot Seventh Btreet to Fourth Street 0.156 Mile



Howe Btreet Hillcreat Avenue to Valleyview Street 0,06 Mile

Valleyview Bi. Howe Street to 0, 14 Mile East 0.14 Mile
Ninth Street Custis Street to 0, 07 Mile South 0. 07 Mile
Bulton Street Ninth ftrest to 0. 20 Mile East 0.20 Mile
Teanth Streot Cogtis Strest o Foreat Avenue a,17 Mile
Chosley Street ] Tenih Btreet to 0.08 Mile East G, o Mile

The deletion of 0,14 mils no longer eligible for payment, deseribed as followe:
Ingloa Street 5th Bireet to Tih Btreet 0. 14 Mile

The strest additicns totaling 1. 89 miles and deletion of 0. 14 mile {0 a net addition
of 1.75 milea tnorease the total mileage in the City of Redford from 48, 54 mlles
to 50, 20 of approved atreeis.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by My. Halrston, asconded by  Mr. PFitzpeirick
that,

WHEREAS, Route 480} in Buchanan County hap been altered and
ragonstTected as mhown on plans for Project ¢460-018-101, C6Q6; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road ia no lenger neceasary for
purpoges of the State Highkway Bystem, a new road having been constructed in lieu
theToof, and two sactlona of the old road are to be traneferred o the Secondery
Sywtem of Highwaye;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RERBOLVED, that puracant to Section
3%-76, 1 of the Code of Virginia of 18960, a8 amended, 0.23 mile of old Amzte 460,
shown in yellow and designated as Bection 2 on the plat dated June 28, 1968, Projact
0460-013-101, C508, be disconiinsed ss part of the Siate Highway Systom;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 83-2T of the
Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, 0,37 mile of the old Route 460 shown In red
and deaignated ae Sections 1 axd 2A on the plat and project referred tu horeinabove,
ba tranafarrad from the Primary Systom to the Becondary Syatem of Highways.

MOTHEN CAERIED.



Moved by Mr. Halraton, gcconded hy Mr, Filzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, REoute 58 in Les County hae been altersd and recon-
dtructed as ghown on plans for Projest 0058-052-105, C501; znd

WHEREAS, ope aection of the old road is ne longer necessary ag
a public Toad, the now road eerving the epmeo cliizens ae the old, and one section
of the old Toad is to be transferred to the Secondary Systom;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that parsuant to Seotion
33-76. 5 of the Code of Virginie of 1960, as amended, D. 08 mile of the old location
of Route 63 shown in blue and designeted as Sectlon 4 ap the plat dated July 5,
1963, Projoct 00568-052-1058,C501, be sbandoned ag a part of the State Highway
Byatem;

EE IT ALSCO FURTHER RESOLVED, that purguaut (o Sectlon 33-27
of the Code of Virgluia of 1850, as amended, 0. 04 mile cf the old locatlon of Aoute
58, shown in red and designated a5 Sectlon & on the plat and project redarred to
horeinabove, be tranmforred from the Primary Syeiem ic the S8ccondary System of

Highways,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Halrston, seconded by Mr. Fliepatrick
that,

WHEREAS, Route Td In Lee County hes been allersed and reconstructed
ag ghown on plans for Project 0070-D62-102, 0501, BEOL;

WHEREAR, two sectionz of the old rogd are no longer necesgnry na
a public road, the new road serving the same cltlzens as the old, and one section
of the old road is no longer neceasary for purpogea of the State Highway Syatem;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33-76. 5 of the Cole of Virginia of 1950, R® amended, 0,14 mile of the old location
of Route 70 ghown [n hive and depignated as Sections 1 and 3 on the plat datad
April 2, 1868, Project 0070-052-102, 0501, BA01, be nhandoned as & part of the

State Highway System;

EE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 33-76.1 of
the Coda of ¢ivginia of 1960, as amended, 0,16 mile of the old location of Route 70
shown in yellow and deaignated ag Section 2 on the plat and project referred to here~
inabove, be discontioued as a part of the Btate Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Myr. Halrsion, seconded by Mr. Flzpairick
that,

WHEREAS, Eoufe 121 in Wyths County has been altered and
reponetruoted aa showh on plana foy Project 0121-098-102, C501; and

W'II-EREAB. two mectione of the old road are no longer necessary
an u public road, the new road aerving the aame oftizens as the old road;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pnrwuant io Section
33~74. 5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended. 0.27 mfla of the old location
of Route 121 ghown In biue aml dealgnated ae Bections 1 and 2 on the plat dated
Ootober 24, 1868, Projeot 0121-088-102, 601, be abprdoned aa 5 part of the State

Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED,

Maved by Mr. Baughan, peconded by  Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, by proper résolutions, the Boarde of Supervisorse cof
several ocuniiea have requesied that cerialn roads which no longer serve as &
public nacsesity he discontinned s paris of the Secondary System of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, RE I'T' RESOLVED, that puyguant to Section
38-76. 7 of the Code of Virginia of 1960, as amended, the following roade be dis-
continued se parta of the Secondary Syaterm of Highwaya, elfective this dato:

AUGIESTA COUNTY fectlong 22, 23, and 24 of old loration
Rie. 618, 777 and 7758 within limita
of Profact 0081-007-103, C510,P401,

P40s, P404 0. 87 M1
FAUQUIER COUNTY Bection 1 of pld Jovation Ri. 836 from

Sta. 237T+50 to Sta. 243450, Budget

[tam Mo. 5805 {67-68 Budget)-—-——— 0,11 MI.
HIGHLAND COUNTY Bection 2 of old loaetion Rt. 800 from

Bita. TE4+70 pouthwest 0. 10 Mi. (Pruoj.

0600-045-106, Co01)——-—mmme———eeeam &, 10 M.
LOTUDOUN COUNTY Rt, 436, frox Rt. €06 o Rt. 776—-- 0,50 Mi.
8COTT COUNTY Bection 4 of old Iocatlon Rt. 827 from

Rt. 819 to Sta. 24+50, Pral. 04190-

684121, 0501 D. D6 M.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Lardrith, seconded by Mr. Filtspetrick
that,

WHEREAS, In connection with Route 17, Statc Highway Project
2064-09 (pow Route 17, State Highway Project D017-064-008, RWO1l and RWO12),
the Commonwealth acquired from the Coanty School Board of Norfolk County, by
deed dated Janmary 10, 1956, am recorded in Deed Book 1243, Page 77, In the
Office of the Clerk of the Cirouit Court of Norfolk County {now the Clty of Chesa-
peake) all the lands thoy owned lying on the zouth =ide of the reviged sonth propoaed
right of wey line; and

WHEREAS, e portion of the land, so moquired, ie not needed In
oommaation with the construction of the aaid project and the adjeining landowner
has requested that the unnesded portion cf the land be ponveyed to him in order
to more fully develop hia land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commlaaioner has perttfled, in
writing, that the pertion of the sald 1and Lying aouth of and adjacent io the reviaed
aouth propesed right of way line from a point approximately 95 feet opporite survey
Station 46+27 {centerline propoped WEL} to & point approximataly BS feet oppoaite
survey Station 146+256 (centerline proposed WEL) doea not congtitine & gaction of
the publie road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of ths Btate

Highway BEyatém,

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the aald paroel of land, in
accordance with the provislons of § 33-76. & of the 1850 Code of Virginla, as
amended, is approved and the Sinte Aighway Commisslonar 15 herehy sutharizad
to exepute in the name of the Commonwaalth i deed conveying aama, withoat
warranty, to the cwnper of the adjoining land of record et a price aatiafactory with
the Stata Right of Way Enginear and gnhject to any restrictiona he mey deem
requisita,

MOTHON CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Lendrith, seconded hy Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth ia the apparent owner of the ald
right of way of Route 168 hetween approximate snrvey Statlon 755438 (congtruo-
tlon centarline Route 168) and survey Station 757+17 (conatruetlon cemerline
Route 168); and

WHEREAS, In connection with Route 188, State Highway Project
0168-131-101, RW201, in the City of Chesspeake, the Commonwealth aoqulred
from Edwin B. Lindaley, Jr., and wifs, if merried, by Certifcate Ko. C-13571,
dated Joly 25, 1987, ag recordad in Deed Book 1401, Page 720, In the Oiflee of
the Clerk of the Circult Court of the City of Chosapeake, certpin Iands nesded
for the connection te Route 190: and



WHEREAS, the new loaatlon of Route 182 hetween approximate
survey Biatlon 755438 (conatruction ¢genterline Route 168) and approximate saurvey
Statlon 757417 {construction centeriine Route 168) serves the same clilzeua as the
old looation and the said new location hag been approved by the Btate Highway
Commisaloner; and

WHEREAS, the above-meniioned landowner 1g agreeabls to execuiing
an Agresment After Certifiogte In partinl exchange for a portion of the old right of
way of old Route 168; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissloner has cextified, in
writing, that the land lying on the west alde of the wesat proposed xipht of way line
and hetween the said line and wenst existing right of way lina from e point oppegite
approximate survey Siatlon 755439 (construction cemterline of Roote 148) = 25 feet
pppoaite survey Station 11+83 [consitruction centorline Rounte 190} to a poimt 34 feet
vpposite survey Station 7E7+17 (consiruction centerline Route 168) doss not constiiute
a sgction of the public road and is deemed by him oo longer neceseary for the use
of the Btate Highway Byetem.

NOW, THEREMIRE, in accordaoce with the provielons of § 33=-76.5
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the srld section of the old Roulo 168
from a point cpposite approximate murvey Statlon 7556+89 [construction centerline
Route 158) = 26 feet opponite survey Sintion 11+33 (construction centerline Route 190)
ta a point B0 fest opposlte survey Statlon 757+17 {consiruction centerline Route 168)
1a hereby daclared shandoned; and In accordance with the provisions of § 353-76. 6
belng of the same code, the conveyance of the said parcel of land, is approved, and
the Siate Highway Commissioner la hereby anthorized to axacata, in the name of the
Commotwenlth, u quitclaim deed conveying mame to the owner of the adjacent land
in partial exchange for an Agreement After Certificate for the Iand being aoquired
from him, and subject io any restrictions he may deem requisite.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith. seconded by My, Fitspatrick
that,

WHEREAS, In comnection with Rouwte 818, Atate Highway Project
0819-093-105, C501, {n Warren County the Commonwealth aoquired from . H.
Stokes mnd Pauline H. Stokes by deed datad May 4, 1968, as recorded fn Deed
Book 147, Page 320; Charles B. Bish aw Janet N. Bish and Williem T. Swimley
and Catherine D. Swimley by Certifiosts No, C=11364, dated April 20, 1088, as
recorded in Deed Book 146, Page 488, later ssttled by an Apreement after Cor-
tiflaata; John @, Corilla end Romells ¥. Curilla, John A. Vivord, Jr., and Nellie
G. ¥ivorl, Clair A. Pagm and Theresa A. Baaom by deed dated March 31, 1548,
a8 recorded in Deed Bock 151, Page 15; J. D. Poweli and Blanche Ford Powell
by Certificate No. C-11355, dated April 19, 1866, as reooyded in Deed Book 146,



Page 403, oondemnation proceedings have besn completed; and Warren County
School Board by deed dated October 10, 1966, as recorded in Deed Book 150,

Page 1. These instruments being recorded in the Office of the Clark of the Clreuit
Court of Warren County; and

WHEREAS, the plans have been revised to show & revised proposed
Right of Way line from a point 40 feet vpposite survey Station 109+75 {oifice revised
conterline) to & point 40 feet opponite purvey Staiion 11476 (centerline cotnection to
old Route 619) and u revised proposed Right of Way line from a point 36 feet opposite
survey Biation 136+50 {oenterline Roote 819) to a point 40 feet oppoaite survey
Btafion 139+50 {conterline Roumte 619); pnd

WHEREAS, the awner ar ownere of the adjoining land, in order to
more fully develop their lands, hava regoeated that the unneadad right of way be
conveyed to them, and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Board of Bupervisors of the
County of Werren, held on the 3lat day of January, 1568, a reselutlon was paased
abandoning ge & public road the old aeciions of Rootes 619 and 615: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioney has certifled, in
writiog, that the portions of the ¢ld Right of Way and land 1ying between the orkginal
propoeed Right of Way line and the revised propoged Right of Way line from a point
4D fest apporite purvey Station 100475 {office revipad centerline Route 619) to B
point 40 fest opposite garmy Statlon 11+75 {senterline connection to old Route 819)
and from a point 85 feet oppoelts survey Biatlon 138450 (centerline Route 819) to &
point 40 feet opposite sarvey Station 138+50 (centerline Route 619 do not constitute
asctions of tha publle road end are deemed by him no longer necepsary for the uses

of the Btate Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyanca of the snld pareele, ag certified,
to the owner or owners of the rdjacent land in accordance with the provisione of
§ 33-75. 11 of the 1550 Code of ¥irginia, ag amended, in hersby approved and the
Binte Highway Commipaioner 18 authorized to exeouts in the name of the Cominon—
wealth 8 quitelaim deed or deeds accordingly, at a price satiafactory to the Etate

Right of Way Engineer,

MOTION CARRIED,



Mevedby  Mr. Landrith, seconded by MMr. Fiizpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, In comnection with Route 748, in Westmoreland
Ceuaty, Join B. Dos Pagsos, Jr., and Elizebeth H, Dog Passce, his wife,
conveyed to the Commonwealth by deed duted June 15, 1962, az recorded in
Deed Book 181, Page 507, oertain lands for ths extension of satd Roote 749
together with a drainage seaement 10 foet in width to the Potomae River; and

WHEREAR, the said Dos Pageos'’s, in order to more fully develop
their remalning lands, have reguested that the drafnage sasement be Telocated to
2 more perpendicular direction from maid Route 749: and

WHEREAS, the Statn Hiphway Commissioner has certified in
writing that the original drainage easement ghown on plat entitled "Revizion of a
Portion of 10-foot drajnage easement at ftation T+54, 02 Waterview Subdivislon
OT upper Sandy Point, Copla District, Weatmoreland County, Virginia, daied
Novamber 5, 1868, prepared hy Arthur D, Whittaker, Certified Land Surveyor,
Certificate No. 01008", gnd described as follows: heginning at a point approxi-
mately 54 feet N. 687 52'00" E., from survey Station 7+564.02 from the point
of boginming thus cptablished, extending in the said direction approximataly 241
feat to the Potomac River doea not constitate a seation of the public Toad and ta
deemed no longer necesanry for the usea of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordancs with the provieions of @ 33-76. 11
af the 19460 Code of Virginia, aa amended, the conveysnee of paid drainage eaaement,
50 oextilied, to the owners of the adjoining land in exchange for a deed for the new
drailnage easement fa herahy approved and the Btate Highwey Commigsionsr is
hereby anthorized 0 expcute a deed of exchange accordingly.

MOTION CARRIET),

Moved by Mr. Landrtih, secondod by My, Fitzpatrick
that, .

WHEREAS, In connection with Route 418 {now Route 496}, State
Highway Project 4413-020-007 (G~6), the Commonwealth acquired from J, C.
Storm, By Deed dated January 8, 1980, am Tecorded 1o Deed Bouk 1878, Page 1,
certain lands for & cannection to old Route 123 old Falrfax-Gecxygetown Turnpike},
and In conuection with Rovte 123, State Highway Project 0123-028-012, =1, the
Commonwealth gequired from Ethel M. Tfeldar, by Certiflcate No. -1283,
dated March 28, 1#60, as recorded In Desd Book 1673, Page 89, io the Clerk's
Office of the Ciroult Court of Fairlex County, Inter settled by Agreement after
Certificate, certaln lands, lncluding a connection to old Routs 123 {old Falrfax-
Georgetown Turnpike); and



WHEREAS, the comection t¢ old Route 123 (old Fairfax-George-
town Tarnplke) was relocated by the construction of the new connection with
Dullea Airport Accena Highway, thereby cutting off a segment of the old Boute
123 {old Fairfax-Goeorgetown Turnpike); and

WHEREAS, the owners of the rdjoining land, in order to more
fully develop their property, have requested that the land comprising the Right
of Way of old Route 125 (old Fairfar-Georgetown Turnptke) and conneotions
aoquired therefore be conveyed to them: and

WHEREAS, by actlon of the State Highway Commisaion, at ite
repular meeting on March 21, 1988, pursuant SBection 33-76. 5 of the 1950 Code
of Virginia, as smended, shandoned the old location of Ronte 123 (old Falrfax-
Qeorgetown Turnpike) from the new location at Station 412+00 easterly €. 17 mile
to the new connection with Dulles Alrpott Access Highway,

NOW, THEREFORE, in acoordancs with the provisions of Section
353-76. 8 of tha 1950 Code of Virginia, aa amended, the State Highway Cormmissioner
ia hereby amhorized o axanute 5 dead or deads of quitelaim conveying the intereat
of the Commonwealth in game to any persoa or persons agreeable to paying a
conside retion satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CARRIETS,

Moved by  Judpe Weaver, geconded by Mr, Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United States Cade, a Public Hearing was held In the Bruns-
wick County Couxt Houge, Lawrenceville, Virginia, at 9:30 a4, m,, on December 18,
1585, oomoerning the proposed reconatroction of Route 46 from 7. 303 milea south
of the intersection of Rowte 56 to the North Caroline Btaie Line, In Brunswick
Coumnty, Stete Project 0046-012-103, PEID01, Federal Project 5-26% ( ) and

WHEREAS, proper notlee wia glven in advance and all theee preasent
wem Eiven & full spportunity to expreans thelr opinions amd mecommendations for ar

againgt the proposed develepment ap planned and thelr siatementa belng duly
recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ¢conomic and evcial effecte of the propoped locetion
have been esamined and given proper coneideration, and thie evidence, along with
all other, haa been carefully reviewsd, now therefors,

BE IT RESOLVED, thai the construction of this project be approved
in accordsnce with the general plan us proposed and presentad at the Fublio Hearing
hy the Dapartment Enprineers with minor adjostments o minimize property damage.



Thie proposed improvement generally follows the eximtipg Route 48 alipnment,
with mihor relocations at variong points to improve alignment and Teduce

properiy damage,

MOTION CARBIED,

Maoved by Judge Weaver, deconded by Mr. Landrbh
that,

WHERFEABR, construction on Interstate Roote B4, Project 0064-
043-001, C502 in Henrico County, Included as a part of this facility, SBervice
Road Number 3 leading westerly from an intersection with Parham Road at
Btatlon 140+ 24, 20; and

WHEREAS, an apartment complex 1a planned along Servics Road
Number 3 {Englizh Billa Drive) and other major developments are expected to
follow: and

WIEREAS, the Board of Bupervisora of Henrioo County adopted
rogolution on JwnuaTy 8, 1959 agreeing to anpept Service Road Number 3 Into the
Henrioo County Road System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, ibat tnder muthority of
Section 33=36. 2 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, Service Hoad Number 3
(English Hills Drive) extending westarly from Parham Road at tha interchange of
Interstate Route 64, langth 0,48 mile, be discontinued ra & part of the Interstate
Syatem of Highwaya and fotnre maimenance responsibilities tranaferred to Henrico
County,

MOTTON CARRIED.

Maved by Mzr. Hairston, -meconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 263 of the Acta of Agsembly of 1932,
roads within grounds of stete institutions were included in the Primary System of

Highways; and

WHEREAE, under swthority of Bection 33-26 of the 1950 Code of
¥irginia, as amended, tha Aighwey Commiseion may add such additional Toada,
bridges and strects as it ghall deem proper to the Primary Syatem of Highwayas;
and



WHERFAB, requesi is made by the State Board for the Depurtment
of Communiiy Collegea that the racently construeted access ronde loading to the
new nite of the Soutlweest Virginia Commnunmity College in Tazewsll County he added
oy the Primgry System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, gpon ingpection by our Highway Engloeers, the requeaied
road edditions have been conatructed by the College to conform with gtandards
required for aceeptenoe as g part of the Primary System of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLYED, that the newly constructed
entrance road leeding sountherly from its interseetion with Route 19 in Tazewell
County, length 0. 38 mile, entirely within the grounda of the Southwest Virginia
Community College, he added to Primary Syatcm of Highwaye and designated as
new State Route 389,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAEB, a large percentage of Highway Hauling or Moving
Permliis leaned by the Department are in the form of Western Unfon Telagram,
and, '

WHEREAS, the trucking industry who bears the vost of such
telegrame has roqueated that the length of such tolograme ba held to the absolate
minimuom, and,

WHEREAE, the Department hag developed a aystem whereby "Ceb
Carda" containing normal permtt reatrictions and requirements would be lagued
for gach tractor and/or tmaller for s cne-fear period unleas otherwise cancelled,
and ondy that igformetion pertinent to eny glven movement would be incloded in
the telegram Hauling or Moving Permit.

NGW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a fee of five dollare
($5. D0)-be agsessed for each Cab Card 1agned hy the Department.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick, seconded by Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, the {radftjonal and successfol atate-federal partnership
in the highway program has been jecpardized in recent months by improper and
obetructive actions by federal hipghway suthoritiea: and



WHEREAR, thia actlon hae been reflected in periodic Ireezes
on federnl funda, unrealiatic propesele governing location and deeign of new
highway projects, and questionable interference in the orgenizaticnal mtruatore
of an mgpency af the state government; and

WHEREAS, to have yislded to these actions without having sought
their reversal would hive besn & compromise with pringiple;

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Highway Com-
miasion of Virginia commends ita {hairman for the poaitiona he has taken on
theee tesues aod for the manner 1z which he has expressed the Commiszsion's
awn views.

MOTION CARRIED,

On motion of Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Judge Weaver, the
Commlssion approved funds eatimated and digtributed on atteched staiement
for the fiscal year 1969-70.

The meeting wag adjournsed at 11;20 A, M,

Approved:;

e

Atteated:

Heeretary



ESTIMATE OF REVENTE AKD APPHCPRIATLOMS
FISCAL TEAR 1969-70

Fabruary 10, 1969
IHRCOME FROM STATE SOURCES
Collacted by Diviaion of Maoter Vehiclas:

Net Morar Fuel Tax 143,500,000
lwps Approp. I Counties Mot in Sec. Systam 3, 500, GO0
Ket for Highway Dapartmant 140,000, 000
Mebtor Vehlcla Licenaes &8, 750,000
M. V, Sales and Use Tex 21,500,000
M. V. Raglasiration of Titlas 4,850,000
M, V. Oparators' Permitg 4,000,000
M, V. Dffanss Asneasoanta 1,830,000
M. V. Misc. Permitan smid Feas S00,000
Total - D M. V. Collections
Collactesd by State Corporation Cowadnsion:
Carriers' Groess Rucelpta Tax 565, 000
Parmits to Motor Carriers 375,000
Take]l - Corp. Comm. Collections
Collectad by Departmant of Highuayn:
Regulation of Cutdoor Adwertising 100,000
Jame stown Farry Tolla 155,000
Havling and Comptruction Permita 285,000
Lig. Damegea - Violatlom of Weight Limice 900,000
B8ale of Surplus Property, Reantals, Miec, 310,000
Total = Dept, of Highways {ollectiona
Totkl From Stata Sourcea
LESS APFROPRIATIONS FOR OTHER AQEMCIES
Division of Matar Vehicles 11,816,460
State Corporation {oumission 1,030,535
Highway Safeby Divigion 1,600,000
Dept. of pgriculcurs and Commerce 64,210
Dapt. of Conservation amd Econewdc Dav. 3,000
Department of Stars Pallice:
M. ¥. Inapaction (From Fees Cr. to Bwy. Funda) 178,99
Patrol of REevwerus Bond Prolacts 125,000
State Funde Available far Highways
ADD ERAL GBANRTS
Interaktats F al Ald 93,042,800
Primary Fedaral Ai2 (Iacl. Supp.5 (12)'68
F.A.Ack $1,438,472) 10,8&1,839
Secondery Fedeval Ald (Tocl.3upp.5 (12)'58
F.A.Act 51,119,592) 8,471,032
Urban Federal Ald-- Begulax &, 767,702
Urban Paderal Afd - ™opica™ 3,467,620

Total Stete and Fedaral Funde for Highwsyp 1969=70

225,850,000

1,140,000

1,930,000
228,940,000

15,027,195
213,912,805

120,650,793

34,563,598



ALLOCATTORS
FISCAL YEAR 1969-70

GENERAL EXPENSE
Administration and Supervision
Grounds and Buildiage:

Capital Dutlay

Maintenancs and Oparstiong
Rmgulation of Qubdoor Adwmrtising
Traffic und Planning Diviaion:

Routinng Operations

Mobile Truck Belghing

Urban Arss Studies
Maintenance Divipisn:

Weighing Station Oparations -

Incersatate Sysbem

Primary Systsm

TreEfic Cangus Opetatiens
Eoginesring Overhsad Expende
¥irginia Highuwy Ressarch Cowncil
5afety, Compensation Awards, Mad]lcel
Exployae Rducation and Training
Ingursnce, Legal Expensq, Advertising, Badio Comwmnicatian

TOTAL GERERAL EXPENSE

stats Funds

9,750, 00D
930,000
500,000
100,000
375,000

210,000
200,000

262,000
220,000
530,000
1,350,000
360,000
193,000
100, 0040
127,000

15,169,000



RDAD TUHDS
FISCAL YEAR 196%-70

Fedezal Btate
Funds Funds Tocal
INTERSTATE SYSTEM
Conntruction, Eng,, R/W 91,655, 858 11,329,612 101,596,470
Flanning = Reaaarch [HFR) 1,395,942 181,354 1,577,336
Maintasance and Replacemants 5,942,023 5,982,023
~9%,080%, 300 17,493,029 110,555,829
MARY S¥5T
Conatruction, Eag,, RSV 13,221,303 &2,060,470 75,782,273
Pianning - Regqarch (HFR) 201,346 201 346 402 592
Arcyes Roads to Recrestion Areas 450,000 §54, 000
Maintansnce and Replacementa 2],21&.&0& 2L 778 A
13,423,149 B4 ,690,616 08,113,765
SECONDARY SYSTEH
Maivtenance, Replacsmants & Construction 5,850,777 62,531,333 68,372,110
Flanning - Research (HPR) 28,945 88 ,94% 177,890
Accass Rosds co Recraation Araas 4350, 000 450, 000
5,929,722 63,000,278 6%, 000, 000
UREBAN SYSTEM
Construction, Eng, & R/W ~ Citles &
Towau 4,287,620 7,812,380 12,100,000
Conatructiem, Eng. & R/W - Arlington
County 408,567 408,557 B17,134
Comatructiosn, Eap. & L/W - "Tepics" Program 3,457 420 3,467,420 6,934, BL0
Planning - Ressarch (HPK) 1 71,515 "143.030
Maintesance Fayments to Municipalities:
Primgry Streets - 885 milas @ $10,000 8,830,000
Othar Streats - 3,800 milea @ $1,100 &, 380,000 15,230,000
5,235,122 26,989,802 35,225,004
ACCESS R 5 TO0 INDUSTRIAL ]
Construction, Eng,, R 1,500,000 1,500,000
ADVANCE RIGAT OF WAY REVOLVING FUNMD
Acta of 1968 - 5.8, ' 5 000, 000 5,000,000
TOTAL ALTOCATIONS - Papges 2 & 3 120,650,793 213,912,505 334,561,598



